capital. We measure the potential downside risk to the CET1
ratio due to interest rate and credit spread risk in the AFS
portfolio by the portfolio’s stressed VaR, using a 99%
confidence level and an assumed holding period of one quarter.
At June 2017, the stressed VaR of the portfolio was $3.5bn.

We monitor the sensitivity of reported cash flow hedging
reserves to interest rate movements on a monthly basis by
assessing the expected reduction in valuation of cash flow
hedges due to parallel movements of plus or minus 100bps in
all yield curves. These particular exposures form only a part of
our overall interest rate exposures.

The table on page 70 describes the sensitivity of our cash flow
hedge reported reserves to the stipulated movements in yield
curves and the maximum and minimum month-end figures
during the year. The sensitivities are indicative and based on
simplified scenarios.

Sensitivity of projected net interest income

US dollar
bloc

Rest of
Americas

bloc
Hong Kong
dollar bloc

Rest of
Asia bloc

Sterling
bloc

Euro
bloc Total

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Change in Jul 2017 to Jun 2018 projected net
interest income arising from a shift in yield
curves at the beginning of each quarter of:

+25 basis points 789 59 531 339 425 300 2,443

–25 basis points (1,163) (62) (886) (306) (440) (50) (2,907)

Change in Jan 2017 to Dec 2017 projected net
interest income arising from a shift in yield
curves at the beginning of each quarter of:

+25 basis points 605 47 504 280 61 212 1,709

–25 basis points (1,024) (41) (797) (292) (261) 9 (2,406)

O
ve

rv
ie

w

In

te
ri

m
 M

an
ag

em
en

t
R

ep
o

rt

Fi

n
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

A
d

d
it

io
n

al
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n

Risk

70 HSBC Holdings plc Interim Report 2017

Sensitivity of cash flow hedging reported reserves to interest rate movements

Impact in the preceding 6 months

Maximum Minimum

$m $m $m

At 30 Jun 2017

+100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (839) (1,051) (839)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.4) (0.6) (0.4)

–100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 860 1,080 860

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.5% 0.6% 0.5%

At 30 Jun 2016

+100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (1,173) (1,235) (1,173)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.6) (0.6) (0.6)

–100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 1,145 1,224 1,145

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.6% 0.6% 0.6%

At 31 Dec 2016

+100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (1,051) (1,173) (1,051)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.6) (0.7) (0.6)

–100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 1,080 1,145 1,080

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.6% 0.7% 0.6%

Additional market risk measures applicable
only to the parent company
The principal tools used in the management of market risk are
VaR for foreign exchange rate risk and the projected sensitivity
of HSBC Holdings’ NII to future changes in yield curves and
interest rate gap repricing for interest rate risk.

Foreign exchange risk

Total foreign exchange VaR arising within HSBC Holdings in the
first half of 2017 was as follows:

HSBC Holdings – foreign exchange VaR

Half-year to

30 Jun 30 Jun 31 Dec

2017 2016 2016

$m $m $m

At period-end 39.7 56.3 32.1

Average 42.7 49.2 44.4

Maximum 68.0 58.2 58.2

[…]

• Loan impairment charge as a percentage of customer advances: ranges from 0.74% to 0.86% (31 December 2016: 0.72% to
0.87%) in the short to medium term, and is based on the forecasts disclosed by external analysts. For periods after 2020, the ratio
is 0.70% (31 December 2016: 0.70%), slightly higher than the historical average.

• Risk-weighted assets as a percentage of total assets: 62% (31 December 2016: 62%) for all forecast periods. This is consistent
with the medium-term forecasts disclosed by external analysts.

• Cost-income ratio: ranges from 35.3% to 38% (31 December 2016: 40%) in the short to medium term. This is consistent with the
forecasts disclosed by external analysts.

The following changes to each key assumption on its own used in the VIU calculation would be necessary to reduce headroom to nil:

Key assumption Changes to key assumption to reduce headroom to nil
• Long-term growth rate Decrease by 13 basis points
• Long-term asset growth rate Increase by 14 basis points
• Discount rate Increase by 16 basis points
• Loan impairment charge as a percentage of customer advances Increase by 3 basis points
• Risk-weighted assets as a percentage of total assets Increase by 82 basis points
• Cost-income ratio Increase by 58 basis points

HSBC Holdings plc Interim Report 2017 95

10 Provisions

Restructuring
costs

Contractual
commitments

Legal proceedings
and regulatory

matters
Customer

remediation
Other

provisions Total

$m $m $m $m $m $m

At 1 Jan 2017 551 298 2,436 1,124 364 4,773

Additions 160 12 140 323 96 731

Amounts utilised (202) (2) (160) (243) (57) (664)

Unused amounts reversed (75) (66) (440) (39) (43) (663)

Unwinding of discounts — (1) — — 4 3

Exchange and other movements 26 10 91 61 11 199

At 30 Jun 2017 460 251 2,067 1,226 375 4,379

At 1 Jan 2016 463 240 3,174 1,340 335 5,552

Additions 128 65 799 114 93 1,199

Amounts utilised (96) — (180) (347) (54) (677)

Unused amounts reversed (66) (57) (39) (15) (42) (219)

Unwinding of discounts — — (2) — 4 2

Exchange and other movements (21) 8 33 (105) 25 (60)

At 30 Jun 2016 408 256 3,785 987 361 5,797

At 1 Jul 2016 408 256 3,785 987 361 5,797

Additions 287 76 459 648 115 1,585

Amounts utilised (72) (1) (1,651) (333) (64) (2,121)

Unused amounts reversed (49) (40) (126) (79) (54) (348)

Unwinding of discounts — — 2 — 2 4

Exchange and other movements (23) 7 (33) (99) 4 (144)

At 31 Dec 2016 551 298 2,436 1,124 364 4,773

Further details of ‘Legal proceedings and regulatory matters’ are set out in Note 13. Legal proceedings include civil court, arbitration
or tribunal proceedings brought against HSBC companies (whether by way of claim or counterclaim); or civil disputes that may, if not
settled, result in court, arbitration or tribunal proceedings. ‘Regulatory matters’ refers to investigations, reviews and other actions
carried out by, or in response to, the actions of regulators or law enforcement agencies in connection with alleged wrongdoing
by HSBC.

Customer remediation refers to HSBC’s activities to compensate customers for losses or damages associated with a failure to